

In The
District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

ROBERT S. [REDACTED],

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEALS FROM NO. [REDACTED] AND [REDACTED] IN
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA SUPERIOR COURT, CRIMINAL
DIVISION, THE HONORABLE DAYNA A DAYSON, JUDGE**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Richard A. Finci
HOULON, BERMAN, FINCI,
LEVENSTEIN & SANDLER, LLC
7850 Walker Drive, Suite 160
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770
(301) 459-8200
finci@houlonberman.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Appellant Was Stopped And Searched In Violation Of The Fourth Amendment And The Fruits Of That Search Must Be Suppressed.....	10
II. The Letters In Government’s Exhibits 14, 15, and 16 Were Not Properly Authenticated And Constituted Inadmissible Hearsay	14
III. The Trial Court Permitted The Government To Introduce Inadmissible Hearsay Statements Made By Conrad ██████	20
A. Mr. ██████’s Statement Describing His Interaction With Appellant.....	23
B. Mr. ██████’s Statement To Detective Johnson That Ms. ██████ Had Told Him That She Had Letters From The Appellant.....	27
IV. The Indictments Were Improperly Joined For Trial And The Appellant Suffered Prejudice Therefrom.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Adams v. Williams</u> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	12
* <u>Banks v. United States</u> , 359 A.2d 8 (1976).....	16, 17
<u>Bates v. Hogg</u> , 251 S.W. 620 (Ky. 1923).....	16
<u>Berg v. Peterson</u> , 52 N.W. 37 (Minn. 1892)	17
* <u>Brown v. United States</u> , 840 A.2d 82 (D.C. 2004)	15, 21, 22
<u>Chandler v. Miller</u> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	11
<u>Cousart v. United States</u> , 618 A.2d 96 (D.C. 1992) (en banc)	11-12
<u>Devenpeck v. Alford</u> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	11
<u>Duhart v. United States</u> , 589 A.2d 895 (D.C. 1991)	10
<u>Dutch v. United States</u> , 997 A.2d 685 (2010).....	15
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	10

**Chief authorities are designated by an asterisk.*

<u>Gardner v. United States,</u> 898 A.2d 367 (D.C. 2006)	15
<u>Graham v. United States,</u> 12 A.3d 1159 (2011).....	22
<u>Haney v. United States,</u> 41 A.3d 1227 (D.C. 2012)	30
<u>Hicks v. United States,</u> 730 A.2d 657 (D.C. 1999)	10-11
<u>Johnson v. United States,</u> 820 A.2d 551 (2003).....	21
<u>Lewis v. United States,</u> 996 A.2d 824 (D.C. 2010)	22
<u>Mercer v. United States,</u> 864 A.2d 110 (D.C. 2004)	15
<u>Morris v. United States,</u> 398 A.2d 333 (D.C. 1978)	21
<u>New York v. Harris,</u> 495 U.S. 14 (1990).....	11
<u>*Patton v. United States,</u> 633 A.2d 800 (D.C. 1993)	16
<u>Powell v. United States,</u> 414 A.2d 530 (D.C. 1980) (per curiam)	15
<u>Rogers v. Ritter,</u> 79 U.S. 317 (1870).....	16
<u>Settles v. United States,</u> 570 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1990) (per curiam)	19

<u>Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank,</u> 991 A.2d 20 (2010).....	16
* <u>Sparks v. United States,</u> 755 A.2d 394 (2000).....	22
<u>Storm v. Hansen,</u> 124 A.2d 601 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1956).....	17
<u>Taylor v. United States,</u> 866 A.2d 817 (2005).....	22
<u>Terry v. Ohio,</u> 392 U.S. 1 (1967).....	10, 11, 12
<u>United States v. Mitchell,</u> 293 U.S. App. D.C. 24 (1991).....	11
<u>United States v. Sutton,</u> 426 F.2d 1202 (D.D.C. 1969).....	16
<u>Upshur v. United States,</u> 716 A.2d 981 (D.C.1998).....	11
<u>Whren v. United States,</u> 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	11
<u>Williams v. United States,</u> 756 A.2d 380 (D.C. 2000).....	22
<u>Wong Sun v. United States,</u> 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	11
<u>Ybarra v. Illinois,</u> 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	11

STATUTES

11 D.C. Code § 944(a) 1

22 D.C. Code § 1810..... 1

22 D.C. Code § 402..... 1

22 D.C. Code § 4503(a)(1) 1

22 D.C. Code § 4504(b)..... 1

22 D.C. Code § 722(a)(6) 1

D.C. Code § 11-721(a)(1) 1

D.C. Code § 14-102(b).....21

D.C. Code § 14-102(b)(3).....21, 23, 27, 29

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)21

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(C).....21

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(A)15, 20

Super. Ct. Crim. R. 14.....30

OTHER AUTHORITY

MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE § 212 (6th ed. 2006).....16
